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0(3030D.

2004 §emoob dmymmgdnmo 4093 dSHoxhoo
330 373000 $MBLEGGYESB0,

LG M3MDOGOYDO 30N EHNJI0 O
LOTYNZOMYYHIM A BIS0 DTNOIOMZI
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LOYMBLEAOGHYEOM FMBOMJ0SL JBbHMBY,
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LOYOMbIJDY (3HoBOYO 7). HL3MBLIBEHIdOL
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03MEJIL LOLMBLEAOGHYEOM HIBMMANL Babob)d.
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(3hox040 4). ombB036gmMo dmMbo(3)370
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0030h371630L PRI, 3NOR0LG0 5). J9345b00L
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Oh396o, hmB hab3dmby@gd0L bmmmE

19 3hmE37630 SLObYIMIBL S3MOBLOM
©)3373¢MOB830mmbL, hmam 3 bobymaFoxzm
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(3hox040 6), 08 74 3hm3)6ENLRS6
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3960 yd0LY, dbmenm 27 3hmMEI6E
03M® 900L Fgbobd (MRG0 6), 3OT06 hmM3d
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©0MIEHMMO dH ©OP608653m (3hoxznyo 5).

LOIMBLAGHOGHYFOM HIJBMHTNL 3HM(37LOL
dgLobd d9brmMzbo Fohdmmagbob
320M35mM0bFaBId0m, > dShob goboszotan, (hmd
LYJOMMZIMML FMbLIbEMIMBOL NS BSFOMBS
OH 03MEIL MO 06730 JMBLEOGHYEOOL
HIRMMBNL FJIZ0. FOZIMOMNO®,
M7L3MBIBEH MO 51 3hMEIBEHO dS3EbOJ3L,
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8). 9700939385 5H3369, (hmB 0bBMMHINM 0L
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06x3M™ANMJdYMMBOL B0YNOMJdL 0L, M
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3M3b0I6EHOL dOMOYBRMPIIL d5dmM0gH 3L,
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HgL3MBEIBEJON YI>IMMILO JOBSMId0M,
0b)39 HMAMME IOJOMOJB0 d3bmzgMhado
3o9mombymbo, HmIgmbog dg@ o0 Sbenmb
OMHN06 3MmM0E049H 3MhmEgLY M6 OBIHAYE
AmMLObMIMBILMOB FJOOINJBOM, BIJMIdO©
©oMFIYB639mMId0 dH0S6 LOIMBLEGHOGHGOM
HIBRMHI0L 1BIIGH0O6MI5T0. MmdOmMOLOL
9mbobmmydab 55 3chmgbE0 B0JHMAL,
M3 bdJohmzgmmb >H LM IdS

Sbomo JmBLBOEY(E0S 08 33 3hm(3g6E0L
ba3ohab3ohmE, 3063 MINMOLOL J>Hhgm
3bMZHMAL (3Hhox040 9). BLESZLO,

3o mMILESBOINMIdYMMS 47 3hm(316E0
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030mMoLIMJA0 B dH0S6 Adhombo
339960L 3MmMOG0JMH 3bmMzHJdST0 S 8)EHO©
9hogomMyBIHMZo6 870005%) 30973350 bgmmo.
009b3O390 HxIMMIMY3560mm0 dMBS(370730LY,
»d0mMOLOL FJI3]d0 3063 LOBMY>LMIdOL
Bo4mMgd 06BMHINMJdYMMBdSYY F0NOMIIL
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LOBMPOEMJOL FONIMPAI6S LoJohmzgemmb
4MBLABHOGYENODY, b3 hmamd3 dobo
MHaBMMOHI0L 3HME7LDY, LbgoOLLZZZIM0L.
30y M0z BY6©376G M LOJNMbIJDY DO
MO 09YMBY, 0bY37 HMAMME BFSIHMZIMMINL
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2991 4$333MMBdOLY LOIMBLEHOEGYGEOM
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©O0mMbMZMB 3H7H0bIE> @O 30MMOT)6E 0.
M7L3MBbEI6]EJd0 dLIY3] JJOMRASBFTYMBSL
2390mbo@o31696 “ymbGHOMMOL ©o

3OmMOBLOL” LOLEBHITOL ndoM M. 38 3hm396EO
R0JHm3L, HmMB 3Hx00076¢L b 3JmbrogL
30hmodx6¢0L IMbMZBOL YRMIdS, 3306
M3 48 3hm3gBE0L S, 3oHmMd376¢0
160> 09ML YRBMIJISIMLOMO 3hybnwI6EHOL
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©I3IBEGHMIMODIENNL LOJNMbDY. Jothomymo
3MmMNEG040L EMIN656@0 336G MM MO
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© bdgMIEYMMYLL J0 FIbmYYMO

W RBEMISIIMLOMIES 3OOABOSM. FOIMInMbYmmd
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20030MM3H0g bamobyRmMIISL (3HoR040

24). 03396G>SHM0DI3E00L AbdHEOFIMO
083000 SINMM_MN30 bymobyRmgdob
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bymAdm363mMd0. SFNMMIMNHNZN ©O
326¢MOmM Mo bgmobyBmgdnb dngh
39097933 0mMJ3330L JHMOMBMOZ>© F0MId
939mMobg 93¢ OO Aboho3gthomo obymo
LOYOMbIBOL AOOFYZIBHOLOL, MMIMDOEIS
doH0mOO 313G JIE0MId0L 3x67dmMmdS (38
3hmg6@0), 3odLObOIdNL OFJLYdS (39
3chmg6@0), 80Fob 3odmMyg6935bg Fabgdnl
890mmgdd (37 3hm3g630) > bobymaFoxzm
JmbBg30L 3M035E0DOE0Y (38 3hm3)6E0)
(3hox53040 25). ©ISJomMoJob gohgm
d30MMINMN30 bamobyBMId0L S3GHMBMINSL
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(3hox3040 26).
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LOBMPOIOMYISL dh FOSABOS BOBOM
0Hh)3560, 30hmodg6@ 0L dhhjzoL Mo
LOLEJTS YOO dHLIdMBLIL. DD o0gM,
JH®NB0 BoJHhm3g6, HMAB 3oMHE0Ymo bnJdom
306G IO MO dHAJ3d B)GHOL O0(3O3L
SdmMAMA)3gmmd 06¢JHgLYBL, dgmdybo yo
130MH0EGILMBIL FoIMMOGHIN MO 30300
F9Lom ShAYZOL YIJHL BbOML. 29 3chm3IBEO
39M3339mFomo© Jmobbagds, hmad
300490 35MENJB0 9JJ0 ©I0(39376
S9mMAMAJZIM™MS 06¢JHJLYBL, 3STNb hmEd

30 3chm3g6@0 800hB3L, HMB oMo
30hmodx6¢&>HJdL 70 TJLoOdMPIMMBS

9330 03356 om0 06&IMILYJO (3MORBOJYO
26). 590 LOYJOMLAS LOYYMFSLMId0L BgEO
99Mo0MmJdd> d0039thm 2008 Femob do0LT0
LO3OMOMIYBEGHM dHRJ36730L FMObEMMIBSLMOO
JHMOE, MmMEILOE BBSMHMZIMO 35HEH0NL
06030530300 JMbLEGHOGYENST0 LY
(3300353 30hmodIBE0L dhhgzalb gty nmo
LOLEJOS OIYSBMBY. 3>HMOTIBEH >IN
6ob935Mh0 75 bLiygm) 3>h @Yo boom

0365 >HhJ9mo, 65bj3oMh0 40 d3nthmadotho
F72L00. MBLEOGHYEOOL OTSEJdJI0
3994M0EN03IL M3MDOEFNYHTS 30HEHNJdDS O
LOVIMFOMYYHIM £3YBI3TS. bIMOLYRMI65B
30 00M00MHY, HmMAB LOLEJTS OO
3MHmM3mMGBYH0Y, 3o96LOJPYNMId00 MOBSLTMMNO
73M7D76&>GH0HMMINL MZOIMLIDHOLOM.

9L bLogombo bobymAFogzm LoZMBLEOGEOM
4M30LOST PBS IMOZZIHMUL. J3tmMg30L
37093730L dobgz0m, 58958060 Mo FJhyymo
LOIHAYZBM FMEIMOL HIBMHINMIdYMO
39ML0Y 373 694mMIdo 30bLOMId0 YBS 0YML
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Preface

NIMD is happy to present the first output of its work
to support the participatory, widely shared and
consensus based process of constitutional reform

in Georgia. Constitutions serve as building blocks
for any democracy as they define the nature of the
state and of the distribution of power between the
branches of the government. They aelso define how
those who govern are being held accountable by
those who are the supreme source of power — the
citizens. Apart from its legislative importance, the
process of constitutional reform is also a highly
political one. It requires that all major stakeholders
take part in the process of elaborating on how power
should be wielded, checked and balanced to ensure
that effective governance reinforces fundamental
human rights and the livelihood of a free and fair
society. In this regard, it is hoped that this study

will help in better structuring political discourse on
constitutional changes.

The Netherlands Institute of Multiparty Democracy
(N1MD) is committed to supporting Georgia on its
path to transforming into a truly multiparty, pluralistic
and stable democracy. It does so by encouraging

a multi-party dialogue, facilitating consensus and
confidence building, investing in institutional
development of political parties and supporting a
transparent and participatory debate on constitutional

reforms.

This report, a result of the study commissioned by
NIMD and implemented by the Caucasus Research
Resource Center (CRRC), presents the first findings
of an opinion survey on the issues pertaining to
constitutional and governance processes and their
architecture. While you will undoubtedly find many
interesting insights in this analysis, we would like to
share with you some of our observations.

As the results of the survey demonstrate, the majority
of the Georgian population lacks awareness of

the basic rights and institutions enshrined in the
constitution. In our survey, less than 1% of those
interviewed said they know the constitution well.
50% of those surveyed do not know the objective

of the State Constitutional Commission. The top
three issues to be most positively aftected if the

new constitution is approved are human rights,
independence of courts and transparency of elections.
Along the same lines, when respondents were asked
what areas will be affected by the new constitution
the ‘don’t know’ responses on all available options
always stood above 50%. Out of those surveyed, 60%
of the population residing outside the capital does
not know whether the constitution will lead to more
transparent elections and §9% doubt whether it will
help with the independence of the judiciary, while

$7% do not know whether the new constitution
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will better protect human rights. These figures leave
plenty of room for further debate and more political
engagement for and from the regions. The responses
of the rural population outscore urban population
responses in their ‘don’t know’ answers. It is possible
to interpret these high percentages as the result of a
lack of awareness and political engagement on the
part of political parties and civil society organisations

in the regions.

In general, the high number of ‘don’t know’ responses
in the survey is concerning. Building viable state
institutions, creating lasting traditions of democratic
discourse and establishing a political environment
requires energetic political activism. On the one hand,
all players need to feel confident of the inviolability

of legal boundaries of the exercise of power while

on the other hand, all major players need to be
committed to a common political framework. People
may sometimes become disillusioned with a political
process, especially after a lengthy period of political
stand-off, further aggravated by external shocks and
security turbulences. Politicians do, however, bear a
special responsibility to inspire and motivate. Hence,

a great deal remains to be done in terms of revitalising
and increasing general confidence in the political
process, and providing more accessible platforms for
engaging in a political discourse.

Another important observation that one can draw
from the study is the public’s attitude towards the role
of the government in general. 40% of the surveyed
persons either agree or strongly agree with the
statement that government resembles a ‘parent’. 44%
of the survey participants think that the government
is an employee of the people. Such an even split
between the ‘parent’ and ‘employee’ functions of the

government appears logical for a state embarked on

a difficult road of transformation. These numbers
show that the country is on the tipping point with
regards to forming its preferences on this important
matter. 15% of the surveyed persons do not know
which role they prefer for the government. This is

a significant number that can ultimately affect the
future course of Georgia’s development. Again, more
engagement and better debate on the part of the
parties and institutions are necessary preconditions
for a positive shift.

In general, people are more concerned with local
issues (on which they tend to have more clear-cut,
well identified preferences) than with the issues that
they tend to think do not have a daily impact on
their lives. This corresponds with a greater demand
for local autonomy — 54% of those surveyed believe
or strongly believe that local government should have
an exclusive authority over local budgets. There is an
evident preference for the local authority over police
chief appointment (75%), road construction (73%)
and the provision of communal services (70%), either
by the local government or jointly with the central

government.

When approaching other issues that are relatively
remote from everyday concerns, one sees a general
absence of preferences. For example, when asked
about electoral systems, 36% of respondents do not
have any preference when it comes to single mandate
or proportional systems, while 34% do not know
which governance model they would opt for if the
referendum on the matter were held today. Demand
for stability within the nation’s major legislative and
governance framework is clear: a majority of the
population (55%) prefers a more active public role in
the adoption of the constitution, with 26% preferring
a referendum and a subsequent parliamentary
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decision, and 25% preferring a public referendum
alone. These responses are fully in line with the
obvious desire of those surveyed to see a stable
political and administrative framework in Georgia:
56% of those surveyed believe or strongly believe
that the Constitution should only be changed on

rare occasions.

Georgia is now engaged in the very important
process of constitutional reform. On issues affecting
the very nature of states, both the substance and
process of the debate matter. However, we should
always bear in mind the fact that one can never have
a perfect constitution. All laws are made by humans
with natural limitations in comprehending and
handling their political and natural environment.
What often precedes legislative detail is the quality
of the process which is to bring about a major change
in nation’s political life — a nationwide affirmation
of shared values and visions for the country. As this
research again indicates, there is a high demand for
better outreach, more political activism and better

information and education.

The needs and challenges we have outlined create
new opportunities. This and other subsequent work
that NIMD will carry out for Georgia, will hopefully
provide incentives to political and civil leaders to seize
these opportunities. We are confident of Georgia’s
prospects as a free and fair society and we hope this
publication will provide additional information and
feedback for this very valuable process of creating a
constitution that will serve as a stable basis for the
country’s future development.
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Introduction

On June 8, 2009, President Saakashvili announced the
establishment of a State Constitutional Commission.
Chaired by Avtandil Demetrashvili, former chair of
the country’s Constitutional Court, the commission
includes academics, experts and representatives from
political parties and NGos, as well as delegates from the
presidential administration, parliament, government

and the national bank.

The commission was, in part, established in response
to the political crisis that engulfed Georgia in the
spring of 2009. Anti-government demonstrations
calling for Saakashvili’s resignation paralysed much

of the centre of Tbilisi. Saakashvili first announced
plans for constitutional reform after negotiations with
opposition leaders in May, when he said he would
like to create a “balanced system, in which there will
be a place for both a strong president and a strong

parliament.”

In order to better understand how the Georgian public
view their constitution and the reform process, CRRC
undertook a comprehensive survey of the population
in October 2009. This report aims to present the results
of this survey in order to elucidate public attitudes
about constitutional reform, expectations about the
process and the preferences of the Georgian population
on key constitutional principles.

Background

Georgia’s constitutional system has long been a
source of controversy. Even before Georgia drafted
its first post-Soviet constitution in 1995, domestic
and international political actors fiercely contested
the relative powers of the branches of government,
the systems of checks and balances and even the very
nature of the state itself.

Civil.ge, ‘President Lays Out Proposals to Opposition’, http://www.civil ge/eng/article.php?id=20902
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Although there has been no complete re-drafting
of the constitution since 1995, in reality Georgia’s
current constitutional arrangement has changed
markedly in the last fifteen years. In 1995, Georgia
adopted a strong presidential system of governance,
under which former president Eduard Shevardnadze
served as both head of state and of government.
Although this constitutional model theoretically put
in place a system of checks and balances involving
the legislature and judiciary, the system was widely

perceived as open to abuse.

Following the Rose Revolution of 2003, which
brought the current government to power, the

ruling party, the United National Movement (UNM),
spearheaded a sweeping set of amendments to the
constitution, which the Parliament passed into law in
February 2004.The uNm touted these amendments as
transforming the Georgian political system into what
they termed a ‘French model’ of semi-presidentialism,
complete with a new position of prime minister to
head the government. In many respects, however,
these amendments actually further strengthened

the powers of the presidency, granting it the right

to propose and veto legislation, and simplifying the
procedures necessary for the president to dismiss
parliament. The Georgian opposition has continually
criticized this system, and advocated a parliamentary
republic or at least a strengthened parliament.

There have been a number of other changes to

the constitution since 2004, many of which the
opposition and some watchdog groups condemned-.
The State Constitutional Commission may, therefore,
provide an opportunity for Georgia to emerge with
a system that better reflects the realities of the day,
and that will prove more stable and durable.

Among the opposition, only the parties currently

in parliament are represented in the commission.
Georgia’s extra-parliamentary opposition — those who
were behind the protests in the spring — have refused
to take part in its work. Nonetheless, according

to ruling party representatives, the commission is
expected to draft a new, fully formed constitution,
which is to be released in mid-2o71o.

If adopted, this constitution will be the second
Georgia has had since regaining independence in
1991; moreover, if the constitution is perceived by
most stakeholders as a just and equitable blueprint
for the country’s governance, then it could go a long
way towards contributing to Georgia’s stability and
democratic development.

The Georgian constitution and the reform
process in the eyes of the public

Although Georgia’s constitutional arrangement is

a subject of intense contestation among politicians,
with a large number of opposition parties calling for
Georgia to become a parliamentary republic, and
still others advocating a constitutional monarchy, 22
percent of Georgians say they know ‘nothing at all’
about the constitution as it stands today. Just seven
percent of Georgians rate their knowledge of the
constitution as between six and ten on a ten-point
scale [Chart 1]. There is also a lack of public awareness
on several key constitutional issues. Only 19 percent
of respondents could name the correct number of
MPs in the Georgian parliament [Chart 2]. This is

in spite of the fact that there was a referendum on
the subject in 2003 and, following much debate,

the public voted strongly in favour of reducing the
number of Mps to 150.

See, for example, Civil.ge ‘GYLA Calls on MP to Suspend Endorsing Two Constitutional Amendments’, hitp://www.civil.ge/eng/article.php ?id=21474 &search=kutaisi
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Given this significant lack of public awareness

about the constitution, it is unsurprising that many
Georgians feel in the dark about the ongoing process
of constitutional reform. Half of all respondents said
they did not know why the State Constitutional
Commission had been established [Chart 3], and 48
percent said they did not know whether Georgia
needed a new constitution [Chart 4]. This lack of
awareness about constitutional reform is surprising,
given that Georgians are avid consumers of news,
and are relatively knowledgeable about many aspects
of current affairs and the political system (54 percent
of Georgians are aware that parliament can impeach
the president, for example [Chart 5]). CRRC’s survey
shows that only 19 percent of respondents could
accurately name Avtandil Demetrashvili as the head
of the State Constitutional Commission |Chart 6],
compared to 74 percent who responded ‘don’t know’.
Even among respondents with higher education,
only 27 percent could identify him [Chart 7). This
result stands in stark contrast to the 65 percent of
respondents who correctly recognised that popular
journalist Inga Grigolia had not been made head of
the Georgian Public Broadcaster [Chart 5|.

Considering this lack of knowledge about
constitutional reform, it is not surprising that most
Georgians are deeply unsure as to what the results of
the reform process will be. For example, 51 percent
of respondents said they did not know whether a
new constitution would result in human rights being
better protected, and 52 percent said they did not
know whether judicial independence would increase
under a new constitution. There is similar uncertainty
about whether a new constitution would increase
the independence of journalists, the transparency

of elections, or the strength of local government
[Chart 8]. These results show that, in addition to a

lack of awareness, the public is sceptical that the
constitutional reform process will be able to deliver
results.

It is also possible to discern an element of confusion
about the constitutional reform process, with 22
percent of respondents believing (to at least some
extent) that a new constitution would increase the
powers of the president, and 23 percent thinking
that it would increase the powers of parliament.
Fifty-six percent said they did not know how a new
constitution would affect the powers of either the

president or the parliament [Chart §].

Georgians with higher education, as well as those
living in the capital, which has a more active political
life than the rest of the country, are less unsure about
constitutional reform; 55 percent of Thilisi residents
say that Georgia does need a new constitution,
compared with 33 percent of those who live outside
Thilisi [Chart g]. Similarly, 47 percent of respondents
with higher education say Georgia needs a new
constitution, whereas 35 percent of respondents

with secondary or lower education cannot identify
such a need in Georgia [Chart 10]. Residents of the
capital and Georgians with higher education are also
significantly more confident about the prospects for
improvements in human rights, judicial independence
and electoral transparency [Chart 11 and 12]. This
may be explained by the more active participation
of Thilisi citizens in political life, and by the more
diverse media outlets available to those living in the
capital.

Nonetheless, even the results from Tbilisi show that
public awareness of the issue is relatively low [Chart
13]. For the constitutional reform process to be
successful, it is necessary for it to be as inclusive as

For more on the media situation in Georgia, see CRRC’s recent report, available here: http://www.epfound.ge/index.php ?article_id=200&clang=o
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possible, and for the general public to be engaged in
a serious debate.

Public attitudes toward a new constitutional
system

This lack of public awareness about the current
Georgian constitution, as well as about the reform
process, masks the diverging opinions within
Georgian society as to what the constitution should
eventually look like. On a number of fundamental
issues, Georgian opinions appear to be split. This is
even true of people’s opinions on the core principles
of governance. Forty percent of Georgians agree or
strongly agree with the statement that the govern-
ment should act like a parent towards the population
(19 percent strongly agree). Forty-four percent,
meanwhile, agree or strongly agree with the statement
that the government is the population’s employee
[Chart 14].

On the issue of the relative powers of the president
and parliament, Georgian opinions are similarly
divergent. Thirty-four percent agree with Georgia
having a strong parliament, while 29 percent

agree with a strong president, a further 34 percent
don’t know [Chart 15]. Georgians who support

the government broadly tend to favour a strong
president, with 37 percent either in favour or strongly
in favour, compared to 30 percent who support a
strong parliament. The bulk of Georgians who do not
support the government, on the other hand, tend to
favour a strong parliament, with 38 percent either in
favour or strongly in favour, compared to 26 percent
who support a strong president [Chart 16]. These
views reflect the general stance of the government
and opposition towards the issue and could

indicate that people’s perceptions and expectations

of constitutional reform are to a certain extent

predicated on their preferences in terms of specific

politicians and parties.

When it comes to how the constitution should be
adopted, however, there is much greater consensus.
Georgians want to have a say in the process of
adopting a new constitution. Fifty-five percent
want some sort of referendum, showing that most
Georgians do indeed seek to play a role in the
process of reforming the constitution, even if public
awareness of the details of the process is severely
limited [Chart 17].

One of the most important recommendations to be
made by the State Constitutional Commission will be
on the type of constitutional system Georgia should
adopt. There seems to be very little support for either
a pure parliamentary or a pure presidential model.

If there were a referendum tomorrow, six percent

of Georgians would vote for a parliamentary system
with no president, and six percent would vote for a
presidential republic. Georgian appear to favour some
sort of mixed system; sixteen percent are in favour

of a parliamentary republic with a relatively weak
president, while 25 percent support a semi-presidential
republic [Chart 18]. Interestingly, a semi-presidential
republic is equally favoured by government supporters
and those not supporting the government [Chart

19]. However, reflecting the population’s uncertainty
around the constitutional reform issue in general,

34 percent of Georgians do not know what sort of
system they would opt for [Chart 18]. Residents of the
capital, however, are less uncertain: only 20 percent of
Thilisi residents do not know what system they would
vote for, and significantly more favour a parliamentary
system.
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Reflecting the relative popularity of the mixed
constitutional systems mentioned above, Georgians do
show a clear preference for balanced decision-making
powers between the president and the legislature.
Sixty percent think that the parliament and the
president should jointly appoint the government, and
50 percent think that the government should also

be dismissed by the president and parliament jointly.
Georgians are also broadly in favour of checks and
balances. Thirty-eight percent think the president
should have the power to dissolve parliament, while
48 percent think parliament should be able to make

a decision on dismissing the president. More than

50 percent of Georgians believe that decisions

on appointing and dismissing judges, calling early
elections and amending the constitution should

be made jointly by the president and parliament
[Chart 21]. Respondents who do not support the
government, and those who live in Tbilisi, are more
strongly in favour of joint decision-making [Charts

22 and 23|. Interestingly, Georgians are in favour

of joint decision-making even for competencies
traditionally held by parliaments or presidents
exclusively. Fifty-one percent think the budget should
be approved jointly — something usually regarded as
the legislature’s decision — and 53 percent think that
using the army for national defence should be a joint
decision, in spite of this traditionally being regarded as
the prerogative of the president [Chart 21].

There is also clear support for a decentralisation of
powers. Central government dominates Georgian
politics, with municipalities and city councils lacking
significant powers. While 21 percent of Georgians
either agree or strongly agree with strong central
government, §4 percent agree or strongly agree

with strong local government (14 percent strongly

agree) [Chart 24]. Support for decentralisation is

also apparent when Georgians are asked about

what responsibilities local government should have.
Fifty-nine percent think local government should be
responsible for road construction and repair in their
area, and 41 percent think local governments should
appoint district and city police chiefs. Joint decision
making between central and local government is
broadly supported in terms of construction of major
highways (31 percent), setting taxes (39 percent),
establishing rules for land usage (37 percent) and
privatisation of state property (38 percent) [Chart 25].
Outside the capital, support for local government
decision-making is significantly more pronounced.
This could reflect feelings of disenfranchisement
among the population of the provinces. From the
data, it appears the increase of powers to local
governments would receive significant public support
as part of the constitutional reform process [Chart 26].

The public show no clear preference for what

voting system should be used to elect mps. Opinions
are evenly divided as to whether mps elected on a
party list system will protect the interests of voters
better than those directly elected from majoritarian
constituencies. Twenty-nine percent agree to at least
some extent that political parties can protect voters’
interests better, while 30 percent agree at least to some
extent that majoritarian Mps have more opportunities
for protecting voters’ interests [Chart 27|. This issue
received major public attention in the run-up to the
parliamentary elections of May 2008, when the ruling
party passed constitutional amendments, which set up
a mixed system in parliament. Half of mps elected (75
in total) came from party lists, and the other half from
directly elected constituencies. The amendments were
roundly criticised by the opposition as well as some
watchdog groups, and the government conceded that
the system is problematic, especially in terms of equal
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representation. This issue is to be addressed by the
State Constitutional Commission, and these survey
results suggest that a reformed version of the current
mixed voting system would likely be acceptable to the
public.

The judiciary, the third branch of government, is
another issue to be addressed by the commission. The
court system in Georgia is a source of major concern.
Many international organisations and NGos have
criticised its lack of independence. Fifty-five percent
of Georgians agree to at least some extent that the
courts are dependent on the government, with just
three percent believing them to be fully independent
[Chart 28]. The commission’s recommendations should
take into account this lack of public trust in the
judiciary, and any new Georgian constitution should
go further in guaranteeing judicial independence.

Finally, Georgians also appear to disapprove of
frequent changes to the constitution. Only 10
percent agree with it being easy to change the
constitution, compared to 56 percent who agree that
the constitution should be changed only rarely [Chart
29|. It is possible that the general lack of awareness
about constitutional reform stems from the numerous
changes the constitution has undergone in recent
years. Georgians seem to want their constitution to
be flexible enough to meet the challenges of the day
without amending it, and for there to be a sense of
stability in the constitutional system.

Conclusions

Georgia’s current constitution provides for a month
long period of public consultations before new
amendments can be formally adopted. As these survey
results clearly indicate, the Georgian public do not

feel that they have been consulted about the ongoing

process of constitutional reform. The fact that half of
all respondents did not know why the commission
was established shows that there is much work to be
done to engage the public in the process — something
highly necessary if the proposed reforms are to prove
generally acceptable and long lasting.

On top of a general lack of public awareness about
the reform process, there is a deep uncertainty among
the public about what Georgia’s constitution should
eventually look like. There is no clear preference for
either a parliamentary or a presidential system, with a

mixed system being the most popular.

There is also a clear preference shown for balanced
decision-making, both between the president

and parliament, and between local and central
government. Respondents also generally favour
increasing the powers of local government, which
until now has had very little executive authority in
Georgia.

Reesults also show that any new constitution will
have to win back public confidence in the judiciary.
Whatever system is endorsed by the commission, a
strong and independent judiciary is crucial to hold
the legislature and executive to account.

The constitutional reform process has the opportunity
to provide Georgia with a more stable, equitable and
balanced system to take it forward, but this potential
can only be realised if the public at large feel included.
For the process to fully succeed, it is necessary to

raise public awareness, and engage in an open and full

discussion about the key issues.
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34 Does Georgia need a new constitution? (% by settlement type)
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36 If a new Constitution is adopted... (% by settlement type)
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38 For what purpose was the Georgian State Constitutional Commission established? (% by settlement type)
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Which of the two statements do you agree with? (% by support for government)
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42 In your opinion, how should a new constitution be adopted in Georgia? (%)
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If a referendum were held tomorrow on the most acceptable state system in Georgia, which one would you
vote for? (%)
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Political parties have more opportunities to protect voters' interests than majoritarian MPs
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Majoritarian MP will protect voters' interests better than the political party representatives



Georgian constitutional reform in the eyes of the public CRRC / NIMD

#28

hmam™ 850x85L9130M LOLIFIHOMML EITIMYINEIIMMISL
LoJoMMZgamMMBN? (%)

How would you assess the independence of courts in Georgia? (%) 53

20

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 A B
1 = bLOYMOSE EIIMINIdYMO 33HMIBIOEBDY Filly dependent on the government
10 = LAYMOSE EIIMYJNLIBIMO BMOZNHMIOLISE Filly independent of the vovernment

A =00 3030 Don't know
B = 90t 3obgboy Refised o ansiwer




LOBMFOEMIBOL bgE3o> LOJONOMZIMML JMBLENEYENOL HIBMHTODY

J390mm 3myzo60mm MHMIAJM ©J3YMIdSL JMOBbAgd0mM? (%)

Which of the following statements do you agree with? (%)
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Constitution should be amended

with respect to the changing

environment
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Constitution is the supreme law of
the country and should be changed

very rarely
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Refused to answer
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Institute for
Multiparty Democracy

3mEmoBO0L ANHOZIMISMENYMO JIMIMOIGHN0L
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SbomMAM O ©gAMIMOBH00L J3996730L
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93HmM30L AoLTEHOI0.
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The Netherlands Institute for Multiparty
Democracy (NIMD) is a democracy support
organisation of political parties in the Netherlands
for political parties in young democracies. NIMD

is currently working with more than 150 political
parties from 17 programme countries in Africa,
Latin America, Asia and Eastern Europe.

NIMD’s representation in Georgia works in support
of transparent and consensus-based constitutional
reform processes, political party institution-
building, and in the field of democracy education.

NIMD Georgia:

Zandukeli Street #5, Tbilisi 0108,
Georgia

Phone: +99532 982456

CRRC is a network of research and training
centers established in 2003 in the capital cities
of Armenia, Azerbaijan and Georgia with the
goal of strengthening social science research and
public policy analysis in the South Caucasus.

A partnership between the Carnegie Corporation
of New York, the Eurasia Partnership Foundation,
usAID and local universities, the CRRC network
offers scholars and practitioners stable opportunities
for integrated research, training and collaboration
in the region.





